
 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 

Monday, 6 March 2023 
 
 

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
beginning at 

7:00 pm 
in the 

Creation Space, The Point, Leigh Road, Eastleigh SO50 9DE 

 
TO: Councillor Alex Bourne (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Bicknell (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Steve Beer 
Councillor Bhavin Dedhia 
Councillor Wayne Irish 
Councillor Darshan Mann 
 

Councillor Tanya Park 
Councillor Cameron Spencer 
Councillor Sara Tyson-Payne 
 

Staff Contacts: Nikki Dunne, Democratic Services Officer, 02380 688298  
Email:nikki.dunne@eastleigh.gov.uk  Please email 
Democratic.Services@eastleigh.gov.uk to register to speak 
before the meeting. 
 

 Guy Riddoch, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 3369; Email: 
guy.riddoch@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
 

JOANNE CASSAR 
Executive Head of Governance 

 

 
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website  
as well as in other formats. Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at 
the start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  
To register please contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
 
This meeting will be recorded and published on the Council's YouTube channel. 
 
Please also be aware that the filming, audio recording, photography and use of social 
media is permitted at meetings open to the public. We ask that you notify the Chair or 
Support Officers in advance so that all attendees can be notified, and reasonable facilities 
can be provided. More information can be found here. 
 
Please note that Councillors will be using tablet devices to access meeting papers. 

 

1

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 
You can submit questions in advance of the meeting to the following email 
address: democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk. The deadline for submissions is 
12pm on 13 March 2023. 
 
Please let us know if you wish to attend the meeting in person so that we can 
manage numbers. We are still encouraging all those in attendance to take a 
lateral flow test before attending the meeting. PLEASE DO NOT ATTEND IF 
YOU HAVE ANY COVID-19 SYMPTOMS. 
 

5.   Chair's Report  
 

6.   Various Roads Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) (Pages 11 - 34) 
 

7.   Community Grants (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

8.   Air Quality Update (Pages 41 - 74) 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 7:00 pm 

In the Auditorium, The Point, Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh, SO50 9DE 

 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates 
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus 
lots more.  
 

2

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1 
 

 

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023  (7:00 pm – 8:11 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bourne (Chair); Councillors Bicknell, Beer, Dedhia, Irish, Park, 
Spencer and Tyson-Payne 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mann 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

60. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

61. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
An email was read out from Councillor Tidridge requesting information on 
when work was scheduled to be completed for the new car park spaces on 
the land previously occupied by the public toilets at The Hub. She also 
queried if a paved link to the main road to the west of where the block was 
planned was set to be reinstated. 
 
Councillor Tidridge cited problems with the current site, including that 
pedestrian access to The Hub from the bus stop and pavement used to be 
possible using the paved path to the west of the toilet block, but now it was 
a ‘muddy gap in the hedge’.  She stated that the carpark was frequently 
overused, especially when events take place and that having a few more 
spaces available might help to address the issue and reduce the risk of 
damaging fly parking. She also stated the site was an eyesore. 
 
Councillor Tidridge expressed her disappointment that users of The Hub 
still did not have acceptable toilet provisions with just two toilets being 
available to users when the centre was open. She stated the toilets used 
to be a useful provision for residents of Bishopstoke and Fair Oak who 
walked to Eastleigh via the Itchen Way. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 

It was agreed that the Local Area Manager would provide a written 
response to Councillor Tidridge’s concerns. 
 

62. CHAIR'S REPORT 
 
The Chair gave the following report: 
 
Pirelli Park  

The Chair was pleased to report that the Climbing Frame was now open 
following a redesign and manufacture of the netting. He hoped this would 
reduce the risk of vandalism in future, and was now working with the play 
equipment provider to agree a redesigned solution for the swings. The 
Chair hoped to have an update very soon. 
  
Freespace Skate Park 

The tender process for the design and build of Freespace Skatepark had 
recently concluded, following the vandalism two years ago. The Chair was 
pleased to say that they had now received a £67,500 award from the 
Veolia Environmental Trust to add to the original £150,000 project budget. 
They would shortly be consulting user groups on the emerging designs, 
and more details would follow soon. 
  
Summer events 

The Chair was also pleased that despite the current financial pressures, 
they had been able to secure funding for regular events, which were free 
to all and provided important opportunities to come together in the face of 
the cost of living. In particular Eastleigh Unwrapped on 10 June 2023 and 
the Mela on the 23 July 2023. 
  
Romsey Close/Toynbee Road Retirement Home  

There had been several notable developments in and around the town 
centre in recent months. Along with local residents and fellow councillors, 
the Chair received an invitation to an online consultation about a proposed 
development of an 84 bed retirement home by Churchills. For more 
information and to have a say, the link is here: 
www.consultwithyou.co.uk/churchill/eastleigh  
 

63. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a short presentation on guidelines that 
had to be taken into account when determining planning applications; in 
particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  This 
was set against the broader policy framework. 

4

http://www.consultwithyou.co.uk/churchill/eastleigh


3 
 

 

 
64. PLANNING APPLICATION - 1 ROMSEY CLOSE, EASTLEIGH, SO50 

9AP 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Head of Planning 
and Economy (Agenda item 7) concerning the erection of a two and three-
storey block of 7no. two-bedroom flats with associated parking, 
landscaping and detached bin and cycle storage, following demolition of 
existing dwelling and garage. (Ref: F/21/91985). 
 
The Committee was updated that: 
 

 Condition 1 - Additional drawing, ‘20-37-07 Rev B’. 

 Urban Design & Landscape – Formal comments still to be received 
but informally there is no objection. 

 Natural England – Objection on grounds of impact upon New Forest 
SAC, SPA and Ramsar site. 

 
RESOLVED - 
 
That permission be GRANTED subject to securing of contributions 
towards the Council’s New Forest Mitigation Strategy. 
 
(Note: One person spoke in objection to the development on behalf of 
Hamberley Care Home citing concerns, that included but were not limited 
to, the detail of the scheme, the proximity to the care home, overlooking of 
windows into the gardens, and residents concerned about overlooking of 
the building. 
 
The applicants spoke in support of the scheme, citing reasons including 
that it was a sensitive development that aimed to minimise its impact on 
neighbours, the area already had changes and lack of light and 
overlooking from the care home itself, sustainability of the development 
and the encouragement of use of public transport, and sensitive 
landscaping of the garden and boundary.) 
 

65. PLANNING APPLICATION - REGAL BUILDINGS, MARKET STREET, 
EASTLEIGH, SO50 5RL 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Head of Planning 
and Economy (Agenda item 8) concerning the conversion of former 
nightclub to form 4no. commercial units at ground floor and 11no. one-
bedroom, 5no. two bedroom and 2no. three-bedroom residential flats 
above with associated external works. (Ref: F/22/92939) 
 
The Committee was updated that: 
 

 Natural England – Objected on grounds of impact upon New Forest 
SAC, SPA and Ramsar site. 
 

5



4 
 

 

RESOLVED - 
 
That permission be GRANTED subject to: 

1. Completion of S106 agreement towards: Community 
Infrastructure; Public Open Space and Play Provision; Public 
Art; and Affordable Housing; and 

2. Securing contributions towards the New Forest mitigation 
scheme. 

 
 

66. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Local Area Manager (Agenda 
item 9) that contained recommendations for expenditure from the 
Committee’s capital and revenue budget. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the following recommendations were approved: 
 

(1) £1,145,031.41 was allocated for Home Wood public access 
from developers’ contributions; 

(2) £67,500 was allocated to the Freespace Skate Park Project 
from a Veolia Environmental Trust Grant; 

(3) £12,218.07 was allocated for the Fleming Park Paddling Pool, 
Play Area and Skate Park from developers’ contributions; 

(4) £4,000 was allocated for a one-way system at Falkland Road 
Car Park from developers’ contributions; 

(5) £6,000 was allocated for planters for Archers Road and 
Newtown Area from revenue budget; 

(6) £1,861 was allocated from the protection of greenspace at 
Suffolk Close from developers’ contributions; 

(7) £1,747 was allocated for a replacement pond dipping platform 
at North End Nature Park from developers’ contributions; and 

(8) £1,258 was allocated for fencing and gate repairs at Boyatt 
Wood Countryside Area from the revenue budget. 

 
67. PARKING FEES AND CHARGES 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Local Area Manager (Agenda 
item 10). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Eastleigh Local Area Committee approved: 
 

(1) The all-day parking tariff at the Mitchell Road Multi Storey Car 
Park (MSCP) is reduced from £8.50 to £5; 

(2) The 5-hour parking tariff is deleted; and 

6



5 
 

 

(3) The annual season ticket/contract parking rate is increased 
from £1,233.33 to £1,300 per annum (equal to the £5 per day 
rate). 

 
68. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
The Legal Services Manager reported: 
 

(a) that the following appeal had been dismissed:- 
 

28 Allbrook Knoll, Eastleigh, SO50 4RX 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of the erection of an external lift 
and dormer to the rear. 

 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

69. EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
RESOLVED - 
  
(1) That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and 
 

(2) That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public 
interest in disclosing the information contained in the following 
item of business was outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption. 

 
70. TEMPORARY CONTRACT PARKING CHARGES 

 
The Local Area Manager introduced the report.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  

7



This page is intentionally left blank



EASTLEIGH TOWN CENTRE LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 14 March 2023 

TRO, VARIOUS ROADS, EASTLEIGH TOWN CENTRE AREA 

Report of the Traffic Management Engineer 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that   
 
(1) A Traffic Regulation Order is made, the effects of which are to introduce 

waiting and parking restrictions in: 

a) Belmont Road,  

b) Falcon Square – North West Corner 

c) Falcon Square – Both Service Roads 

d) Surrey Road 

e) Sussex Road 

 

(2) Amend waiting and parking restrictions in:  

(a) York Road 

(b) Derby Road 

(3)      Withdraw the proposals for waiting restrictions in Crestwood View 

           as advertised on 13 January 2023. 

 
 

Summary 
 
A proposal to introduce waiting and parking restrictions in various roads in Eastleigh Town 
Centre was advertised on 13 January 2023.  Representations were received both in 
support of, and objection to, the advertised restrictions.  This report summarises the 
comments received and recommends how to proceed 

Statutory Powers 
 Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; Traffic Management Act 2004.  

Legal Agreements 

Agency Agreement between Hampshire County Council and Eastleigh Borough Council 
which will terminate on 31 March 2023. 
 

9

Agenda Item 6



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

 

Strategic Implications  

1. Creating an excellent environment for all by removing obstructive and 
inconsiderate parking. 

Introduction 

2. Various roads in the Local Area have been investigated in response to 
reported problems such as obstructive parking.  Site investigations were 
undertaken to assess the issues being experienced by road u
[...]
 an acceptable compromise to both the residents and the refuse collectors. Alternatively time 

restricted no waiting zones could work, where parking in those areas could be restricted during 

week days but unrestricted from 4pm to allow residents coming home from work to park. 

I'm keen to attend the meeting where this is discussed, therefore please let me know when this will 

occur. 

 

5. I would like to express my concern, and object to, the plan to implement "No waiting" restrictions, 

in Crestwood View. My objections are explained below. 

The area that runs from number 11, to number 29 Crestwood View, has never caused any issues to 

and vehicular access. There are regular arrivals of scaffold lorries, builders merchants, and white 

good delivery vehicles. None of which have ever had any difficulties with access or egress. I have 

lived in Crestwood View for 7 years, and work from home. So I am aware of most vehicular traffic 

throughout the day.  

There is currently insufficient parking within Crestwood View for the amount of cars within the area. 

Each property is allocated one space, however some properties have up to 5 cars. This issue has 

caused conflict between residents.  

I was informed, that upon planning the estate, the landowner opted to install a playground, which 

reduced the number of parking spaces requires to meet planning criteria. The playground is a 

circular fence surrounding some grass, nothing more. However, this is merely hearsay and perhaps 

could be looked into further. 

With the current cost of living crisis, more families are staying in the family home for longer, 

meaning adult children inevitably pass driving tests and buy cars. This leads to more cars per home 

than when the estate was planned. 

The proposed parking restrictions will remove the ability to park for up to 13 vehicles. This will 

further increase the risk of conflict within the community, condense the parking in the entrance and 

ends of the ro
[...]
 aware of any at all in the 15 years we’ve lived here.  Therefore this does not add 

any weight to waiting restrictions. 

In summary, we wish to object to ALL of the current waiting restriction proposals in 

Crestwood View.  The whole proposal is completely unnecessary and unwanted. 

To finish, I am aware that the TRO responsibility (amongst others) is moving back in-

house to Hampshire County Council on April 1st.  Therefore I’m sure EBC are keen 

to implement as much of their current TRO programme as possible prior to this 

date.  However, this most definitely must not be used as any kind of leverage to 

implement  as many TRO’s etc. as possible prior to this date.  It feels like Crestwood 

27



View (among other roads) is being pushed forward for no other particular reason 

than this.I have also spoken to our MP about these proposals, and he will no doubt 

be contacting EBC and possibly HCC in the near future if not already done so. 

Should the Borough Council continue to pursue completely unnecessary waiting 

restrictions in Crestwood View, we will take the matter further.  Crestwood View is a 

quiet road come cul-de-sac that DOES NOT REQUIRE waiting restrictions of any 

kind in any location! 

I would be very happy to discuss any of the above, however the last time I requested 

meeting the Councillors who are in favour of these unjustifiable proposals they 

completely refused any kind of meeting and also refused to call me…I suggest this is 

because they know waiting restrictions in Crestwood View are not justifiable and that 

nobody that lives here wants them. 

Lastly, I’m also aware that the Borough Council did not post a letter through every 

residents door and only the residents ‘directly affected’ received a letter.  This is not 

the full and proper re-consultation which was promised. We look forward to hearing 

these ridiculous proposals have been dropped. 

 

11. Just to let your office know that we are very pleased that this new
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE  

Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

COMMUNITY GRANTS 

Report of the Assistant Local Area Manager on behalf of the 
Eastleigh Community Grants Panel 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Committee approves the grants as set out in Appendix 1 
to the report. 
 
 

Summary 
 
The Grants Panel recommends that grants be allocated to local organisations operating in 
the Eastleigh, Allbrook and Velmore area for 2022/23. 

Statutory Powers 
 
Section 1 Localism Act 2011 i.e. the Local Authority's general power of competence, 
including power to act for the benefit of its area or persons resident or present in its area. 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. The recommendations in this report support the Council’s approach to 
localism by allocating devolved resources to meet local needs. The 
recommendations align with Corporate Plan objectives of Tackling 
Deprivation, Enabling Heathier Lifestyles and Wellbeing, Supporting an 
Excellent Environment, Improving Town and Local Centres, Increasing 
Provision and Ensuring a more diverse mix of Housing, and Enabling the 
Right Skills and Employment mix.  

Introduction 

2. This Committee has allocated £10,000 for a community grant budget to 
support local organisations. Eight different grant applications were received 
with a total value of £9,424.  

3. The grant panel comprises Councillors Park, Mann, Beer and Dedhia, 
representing the three local wards of the Local Area Committee.  

The Panel’s decisions 

33

Agenda Item 7



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

4. The Grants Panel sought to ensure the available funding was spread 
throughout the three local wards. 

5. The Panel also considered the objectives of the organisations, the numbers 
attending, whether they were from the Local Area, the total cost of the project 
and whether funding was or could be sought from elsewhere. The applications 
were also assessed against the following criteria: Inclusio
[...]
 as sustainable as possible (i.e. 
recycled flyers).

Thrive Church Uk £2,500 Hall hire £1760 - (£500 has already been secured by a local councillor 
grant) food -£1100 Food hygiene training £250

£1,250

Eastleigh Armed Forces & Veterans Breakfast 
Club

£600 Branded gazebo to promote our club at community events (eg 
Christmas Lights Switch On, Pride, Mela) and social events. We have 
been promoting the club on Royal British Legion stalls but would 
benefit from our own gazebo with our own branding.

£600 Subject to receiving gazebo quote 
and all supporting information.

Total £9,424 £7,164

38



EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE  

Tuesday, 14 March 2023  

AIR QUALITY UPDATE 

Report of the Senior Pollution Control Officer 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Eastleigh Local Area Committee note:   
 
(1) the update to the air quality measurements for Eastleigh in 2022; and 

(2) progress made against the Air Quality Action Plan. 

 

Summary 
 
This report provides an update to the Eastleigh Local Area Committee (ELAC) on the state 
of air quality and progress in implementing the Eastleigh Borough Council Air Quality 
Action Plan. It covers the period to the end of 2022 and includes recent data from 
monitoring stations in the Eastleigh Local Area and an update on the Eastleigh Air Quality 
Management Area Action Plan. 

Statutory Powers 
 
Environment Act 1995 Part IV Section 83(2)  
 

The Air Quality Standards Regulations 2010 
 
Environment Act 2021 
 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. The causes and consequences of poor air quality, and the action needed to 
tackle it, relate to many of the Council’s corporate objectives: Health and 
Wellbeing, Environment, Economy & Housing.  While this issue cuts across 
portfolios, the lead is taken by the Cabinet Member for Transport as part of the 
Council’s ‘Tackling Congestion’ objective.  This recognises that many 
interventions relate to Transport, and interventions designed to reduce 
congestion will of
[...]
 / SCC / 
HCC / 
Developers / 
Transforming 
Cities 

EBC / SCC / 
HCC / 
Developer 
Contribution
s / 
Transformin
g Cities 
Fund 

Increase 
length of cycle 
path available 
 
Add publicly 
available 
charging 
points for 
electric bikes 

See ENV 3 - The planned 
Eastleigh Mobility Hubs (see 
measure ELAC8)  HCC are to 
draw up feasibility studies for 
the options which will go to 
public consolation this autumn, 
currently looking at Eastleigh 
Town Centre and Airport 
Parkway.  
Eastleigh Town Centre Cycle 
Route will provide a continuous 
cycle route between Parkway 
station and Eastleigh Town 
Centre, via Desborough Road 
on existing quiet streets, 
enabled by improvements to 
crossings, signage and access. 
HCC have allocated funds to 
provide a cycle bridge over the 
railway on Twyford Road 

This measure has 
been added to 
cover Transforming 
Cities projects in 
Eastleigh. 

ELAC8 Create two mobility hubs 
to offer multi-modal 
transport options and 
facilities at key locations 
in Eastleigh 

Promoting 
Low 
Emission 
Transport 

Other 2021 2023 EBC / SCC / 
HCC 

EBC / SCC / 
HCC / 
Developer 
Contribution
s / 
Transformin
g Cities 
Fund 

Mobility hubs 
completed 

See ENV 3 - Planned as part of 
the successful TCF bid, these 
facilities will offer multi-modal 
transport at key locations.  
Options include cycle hire, e-
car club vehicles, e-scooters, 
cycle parking and repair 
equipment.  A consultation was 
carried out as part of a 
feasibilitiy study in Jul/Aug 
2021 to determine the likely 
demand and the locations and 
facilities which would be most 
beneficial.  HCC are assessing 
the responses with more 
detailed plans and procurement 
to follow in 2022 and delivery in 
2023. 

This measure has 
been added to 
cover Transforming 
Cities projects in 
Eastleigh. 

 

71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Various Roads Traffic Regulation Order (TRO)
	TRO App 1
	TRO App 2

	7 Community Grants
	Community Grants App 1

	8

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 March 2023  (7:00 pm – 8:06 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bourne (Chairman); Councillors Bicknell, Dedhia, Irish, Mann, 
Park, Spencer and Tyson-Payne 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

72. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

73. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

74. CHAIR'S REPORT 
 
The Chair announced that the public consultation for the rebuild of 
Freespace Skate Park is well underway. So far, we've had over 180 
completed surveys. Of the two skate park designs, option two is the clear 
favourite. When asked how to spend the extra Landfill Tax funding, again 
there is a strong preference, this time for re-opening the concrete bowl, 
making the skate park bigger and better and providing a junior skate trail 
at Fleming Park. The Chair encouraged people to fill out the form with their 
views prior to the closing date on the 29 March.  
 
The Fleming Park Paddling Pool area is the potential site for the junior 
skate trail I just mentioned, and in a linked project, the expansion of the 
fenced pool area and tree planting is nearing completion. All work should 
be finished in time for the traditional end of May Bank Holiday opening.  
 
Eastleigh Unwrapped returns again in June but this time with a twist. This 
year it will be across a weekend of the 10th and 11th June, with Saturday 
in Eastleigh and Sunday in Hedge End. Each day will feature six 
companies performing in the park along with walk about and street theatre 
in the two town centres. There will also be stalls in Leigh Road Rec and 



2 
 

Greta Park for family fun, including face painting, hair braiding, arts & 
crafts and local food trucks at each venue. We will also be adding a 
Makers Market, featuring The Sorting Office in Eastleigh and Hedge End 
Town Council’s market stall holders at Greta Park. 
 
In another local leisure project, the new kick-about area at North 
Stoneham Park is nearing completion. The new area, next to the 
Community Centre, has been levelled, the stones removed, and a seeded 
top-dressing added. We now just have to wait for the grass to grow and 
properly establish. 
 
The local elections are coming up on the 4 May, a reminder was given to 
apply for postal votes or ensure you have suitable identification, free ID 
can be obtained at Eastleigh Borough Council please see the council 
website for more details. 
 
The Chair wished good luck to all who are standing in the elections and 
Councillor Sara Tyson-Payne who will not be standing at the upcoming 
election, for her input and contributions to the committee over her term in 
office. 
 

75. VARIOUS ROADS TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER (TRO) 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Senior Engineering Specialist 
(Agenda Item 6) which detailed representations received in response to 
proposed waiting restrictions on various roads. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Eastleigh Local Area Committee approved the making of a 
Traffic Regulation Order as outlined below: 
 
 

(1) A Traffic Regulation Order is made, the effects of which are to 
introduce waiting and parking restrictions in: 
 
a) Belmont Road, 
b) Falcon Square – North West Corner 
c) Falcon Square – Both Service Roads 
d) Surrey Road 
e) Sussex Road 

 
(2) Amend waiting and parking restrictions in: 

 
(a) York Road 
(b) Derby Road – amended in part to remove one parking space 
and not the two as originally proposed.  

 
(3) Withdraw the proposals for waiting restrictions in Crestwood 
View as advertised on 13 January 2023. 



3 
 

 
76. COMMUNITY GRANTS 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Local Area Manager (Agenda 
Item 7). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee approved the grants as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report. 
 

77. AIR QUALITY UPDATE 
 
The Senior Pollution Control Officer gave a short presentation to the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Bicknell requested training be arranged on Air Quality for 
Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Eastleigh Local Area Committee noted: 
 

(1) the update to the air quality measurements for Eastleigh in 
2022; and 

(2) progress made against the Air Quality Action Plan. 
 
[Note: One person spoke and asked questions with regards to the data in 
the report. Concerns were raised over the accuracy of some of the data in 
the report.] 
 
 
M6966 
 


